

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

IN RE: DEALER MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS  
ANTITRUST LITIGATION

MDL No. 2817  
Case No. 18-cv-00864

This Document Relates To:

Hon. Rebecca R. Pallmeyer

THE DEALERSHIP CLASS ACTION

**DEALERSHIP CLASS PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF  
SETTLEMENT WITH DEFENDANT CDK GLOBAL, LLC**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. SETTLEMENT BACKGROUND AND TERMS ..... 3

III. THE SETTLEMENT SATISFIES THE STANDARD FOR FINAL APPROVAL ..... 4

    A. The CDK Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(e)(1)(B)..... 4

    B. The CDK Settlement Class was Given Adequate Court-Approved Notice ..... 4

    C. The Settlement Satisfies Rule 23(e)(2) Factors ..... 7

        1. Class Counsel and Class Representatives Adequately Represented the Class ..... 8

        2. The Settlement was Negotiated at Arm’s Length..... 8

        3. The Proposed Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably ..... 9

        4. The Relief Provided by the Settlement is Adequate..... 10

    D. The Settlement Satisfies Additional Seventh Circuit Factors ..... 11

        1. The Strength of the Case Compared to the Settlement Offer..... 12

        2. The Class Faced Complex, Lengthy, and Expensive Litigation Absent the Settlement..... 13

        3. The Response of Class Members and Absence of Opposition to the Settlement ..... 13

        4. The Opinion of Competent Counsel Supports Final Approval..... 14

        5. The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed at the Time of the Settlement Supports Final Approval..... 15

IV. CONCLUSION..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. v. ACE INA Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 651727 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2012).....	14
<i>Bills v. TLC Homes</i> , 2020 WL 5982880 (E.D. Wis. Oct. 8, 2020).....	9
<i>Charvat v. Valente</i> , 2019 WL 5576932 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 29, 2019).....	7, 11
<i>Gehrich v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.</i> , 316 F.R.D. 215 (N.D. Ill. 2016) .....	12
<i>In re Mexico Money Transfer Litig.</i> , 164 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (N.D. Ill. 2000).....	13, 15
<i>In re TikTok, Inc., Consumer Priv. Litig.</i> , 565 F. Supp. 3d 1076 (E.D. Ill. 2021).....	14
<i>In re TikTok, Inc., Consumer Priv. Litig.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 3d 904 (N.D.Ill. 2022).....	4, 5, 11
<i>Isby v. Bayh</i> , 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	7, 12, 13, 14
<i>Kleen Products LLC, et al., v. International Paper Company, et al.</i> , 2017 WL 5247928 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 17, 2017).....	9
<i>Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	10
<i>Linnear v. Illinicare Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 13072750 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 17. 2019) .....	14
<i>McKinnie v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 678 F. Supp. 2d 806 (E.D. Wis. 2009) .....	10
<i>Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat’l Bank</i> , 288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	7
<i>Rodriguez v. West Publ’g Corp.</i> , 563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	8

*Sanchez v. Roka Akor Chicago LLC*,  
2017 WL 1425837 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 20, 2017) ..... 15

*Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank*,  
805 F.Supp.2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011)..... 12, 15

*Summers v. UAL Corp. ESOP Comm.*,  
2005 WL 3159450 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2005) ..... 9

*Synfuel Technologies, Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.*,  
463 F.3d at 653 (7th Cir. 2006) ..... 12

*T.K. v. Bytedance Tech. Co.*,  
2022 WL 888943 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 25, 2022) ..... *passim*

*Wilk v. Am. Med Ass’n*,  
895 F.2d 352 (7th Cir. 1990) ..... 12

*Wong v. Accretive Health, Inc.*,  
773 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2014) ..... 3, 12

**Rules**

Fed R. Civ. P. 23 ..... *passim*
